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DECISION
and

DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On December 4, 1984, Patrick M. Russell filed with the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations (the Board) a complaint alleging that the
Town of Bloomfield (Town) and the National Association of Government
Employees (NAGE) Local RI-200 had engaged and were engaging in practices
prohibited by the Ijlunicipal  Employee Relations Act (the Act) in that:

I Patrick M. Russell know that I lost my job because I asked about
a letter of apology from the Town of Bloomfield...I  do not know if
its because I am legally blind or black person... or maybe I
thought I would like to put this apology on my second book of
poetry.
Now all I am asking for is proof of drinking.on  the job as they
said I dont know what the worker brought in to replace me did with
my diary.
I would like to see the justice done (my job back with full pay)
then things will continue...as  before February 3, 1983.



After the requisite preliminary steps had been duly taken, the matter
was brought before the Board for hearing on July 18, 1985, at which time the
parties appeared and were fully heard, The Town and the Union filed written
briefs which were received by,the  Board on October 29 and 31, respectively.

On the whole record before us we make the following findings of fact,
conclusions of law, and order of dismissal.

Findings of Fact

1. The Town of Bloomfield is a municipal employer within the meaning
of the Act.

2. The National Association of Government Employees (NAGE) Local Rl-
200 is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act.

3 . Patrick M. Russell was an employee of the Town and a member of the
bargaining unit represented by the Union at all times relevant to this
complaint.

4. Mr. Russell was terminated from.his employment on January 3, 1984,
allegedly for harrassing the staff, use of vulgar language, and not being in
a condition to perform his duties.

5. Prior to his termination, Mr. Russell received a written reprimand
for using the Town's phone to make long distance phone calls.

6. Don Bordonaro, Union President, represented Mr. Russell in efforts
to resolve the problem concerning the use of the telephone.

7. In the fall of 1983, Mr. Russell had received a five-day
suspension.

8. The Union represented Hr.  Russell regarding the suspension and pur-
sued a grievance regarding the suspension.

9. On January 6, 1984, Mr. Russell and the Union filed a grievance
concerning his termination.

10. On January 10, 1984, Mr. Russell's grievance was denied at the
first step by Raymond E. Stewart, Director of Facilities for the Town.

11. Mr. Russell and the Union pursued the grievance through the second
and third steps of the grievance procedure.

12. On February 14, 1984, a mediation session was scheduled concerning
the five-day suspension. Since Mr. Russell had been terminated by that
time, an effort was made to resolve the termination as well as the
suspension.

13. At the mediation session, the Town proposed settlement offers which
were discussed with Mr. Russell by Union attorney Shelagh McClure; none of
the offers was accepted.
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14. On March 23,  1984, Attorney McClure requested arbitration concern-
ing Mr. Russell's termination and the Union paid the filing fee to the
Connecticut State Board of Mediation and Arbitration.

15. An arbitration hearing xas scheduled for June I, 1984.

16. Prior to the arbitration hearing, Attorney McClure asked  Mr.
Bordonaro to contact Mr. Russell. Since Mr. Russell had no telephone, Mr.
Bordonaro went to Mr. Russell's apartment to speak to him.

17. On May 23, 1984, Attorney McClure received a new settlement offer
from the Town concerning Mr. Russell's termination.

18. Subsequently, on May 23, Mr. Bordonaro went to Mr. Russell's
apartment at Attorney XcClure's  request'to tell him about the settlement
offer,and  to ask him to call Attorney McClure to discuss the offer and
prepare for the hearing.

19. 'Mr. Russell rejected the proposed settlement and told Mr.
Bordonaro he had his own attorney who would call Attorney McClure. Mr.
Bordonaro relayed this information to McClure.

20. .Attorney McClure rejected the Town's settlement offer on May 25
and informed the Town's attorney, Donald Strickland, that the Union expected

the arbitration to go forward on June 1, 1984.

21. On May 29, Attorney McClure informed Mr. Bordonaro that she had
not heard from Mr.  Russell or his attorney and asked him to go to Mr.
Russell's apartment again.

22. Mr. Bordonaro went to Xr. Russelils  apartment and told him to call
Attorney McClure right away to prepare for the hearing.

23. Mr. Russell informed Mr. Bordonaro that he had no intention of
going to the hearing, that he was not interested in the arbitration and that
he had his own attorney and was going to sue the Town.

24. Based on this communication, Attorney McClure withdrew the
grievance from arbitration on May 31, 1984,  the day before the hearing.

25. This complaint was filed by Mr. Russell on December 4, 1984.

Conclusions of Law

1. The Union has not violated the Act in its representation of
Patrick Russell.

2. .No  violation of the Act by the Town has been alleged or proved.
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Discussion

Mr. Russell has brought to this Board a prohibited practice charge. He
has not cited any specific statutory violations, either in his complaint or
at the hearing (Mr. Russell did not file a brief). His complaints, as
presented by his complaint and by his testimony at the hearing, concern his
dismissal and a reprimand he received concerning his making of long-distance
personal telephone calls during working time on Town phones.

We have construed Mr. Russell's charge against the Union as a charge of
violation of the duty of fair representation, as required by Section 7-46ac
of the Act. Although no such claim was made by Mr. Russell in his com-
plaint, his testimony a-t the hearing may be read as implying such a charge.
On that  construction, however, we find no violation of the statute by NAGE.
On the contrary, it is clear on the record that the Union afforded Mr.
Russell representation at every stage of his difficulties with his employ-
ment. The Union processed Mr. Russell's grievance concerning his,termina-
tion as far as filing for arbitration , and actually tried to prepare his
case for arbitration. It was Mr. Russell who decided not to proceed with
arbitration and told the Union he was no longer interested in their
representation.

The complaint against the.Town is even less clear. Mr. Russell's only
allegations against the Town are that he should not have been dismissed and
should be reinstated. Such a claim,is  not properly before this Board but is
a proper matter for the grievance arbitration procedure. In fact, the
question of just cause for Mr. Russell's dismissal is tine  question which was
scheduled for arbitraticn  on J~unc  ?, 1984, when Mr. Russell refused to go
forward and the case was withdrawn from arbitration. Having withdrawn his
grievance from the proper.forum, he cannot raise it here.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is

ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is,
dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Victor M. Ferrante
Victor M. Ferrante, Chairman

s/ Craig Shea
Craig Shea

s/ Susan R. Meredith
'Susan R. Meredith


